OP \$165.00 362146

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM377800

ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Export Development Canada		04/30/2013	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Canadian General-Tower Limited		
Street Address:	52 Middleton Street		
City:	Cambridge		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	N1R 5T6		
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3621466	AEOLIS
Registration Number:	3868985	EUROMATTE
Registration Number:	3114876	TOWER INFINITY
Registration Number:	3671502	VEHREO
Registration Number:	1734826	GEOLINER
Registration Number:	1181240	TOWER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5198588511

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5199313542

Email: jwesley@millerthomson.com

Correspondent Name: Eduardo Krupnik

Address Line 1:2010-255 Queens AvenueAddress Line 4:London, CANADA N6A5R8

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	179374.0032
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eduardo Krupnik
SIGNATURE:	/Eduardo Krupnik/
DATE SIGNED:	03/24/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 005756 FRAME: 0854

Total Attachments: 3 source=Release and Discharge#page1.tif source=Release and Discharge#page2.tif source=Release and Discharge#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005756 FRAME: 0855

RELEASE AND DISCHARGE

TO: CANADIAN GENERAL-TOWER LIMITED (the "Borrower")

AND TO: TEXTILEATHER CORPORATION and CGT HOLDINGS LIMITED (the

"Guarantors", and together with the Borrower, the "Obligors")

AND TO: MILLER THOMSON LLP

DATED: APRIL 26, 2013

RE: Loan Agreement dated March 20, 2009 (as amended, modified,

supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced, the "Loan Agreement") between the Borrower, the Guarantors and Export

Development Canada, as Lender ("EDC")

1. EDC hereby acknowledges receipt of the payment made by the Borrower on April 17, 2013 in the amount of CAD 7,525,479.45 constituting payment in full of all of the Obligors' indebtedness, liabilities and obligations to EDC under or in connection with the Loan Agreement.

2. EDC hereby:

- (a) releases all security interests, mortgages, charges, hypothecs, liens, claims, other encumbrances, security agreements and guarantees, including, without limitation, any rights relating to such security interests, mortgages, charges, hypothecs, liens, claims, other encumbrances, security agreements and guarantees granted by the Obligors in respect of the indebtedness, liabilities and obligations under or in connection with the Loan Agreement (collectively, the "Security");
- (b) releases any interest it may hold in any insurance policies of the Obligors; and
- (c) acknowledges that all of its agreements (including, without limitation, the Loan Agreement) with the Obligors in respect of the indebtedness, liabilities and obligations under or in connection with the Loan Agreement (collectively, the "Loan Agreements") have terminated and no Obligor has any further indebtedness, liabilities and obligations thereunder.
- 3. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary stated herein, any discharge or release between EDC and the Obligors hereunder shall be conditional upon no payment made to EDC being avoided or set aside or ordered to be refunded or reduced by operation of laws relating to bankruptcy, insolvency or liquidation for the time being in force. In the event that any payment received by EDC from the Obligors is so avoided or set aside or refunded or reduced, such amount shall be deemed not to have been received by EDC and

9586836.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005756 FRAME: 0856 7

shall remain subject to the guarantees, indemnities and other provisions of the Security and the Loan Agreements.

- 4. EDC hereby authorizes and directs the law firm of Miller Thomson LLP, and any agents appointed by them (including, for certainty, any law firm or agents in the United States in connection with Security in such country), at the sole cost and expense of the Obligors, to proceed with the discharge of the Security, including, without limitation, the electronic discharge of any financing statements or other registrations in respect of the Security.
- 5. EDC further agrees after the date hereof to execute and deliver to the Obligors, at the Obligors' cost and expense, such other termination statements, financing change statements, releases, discharges or other agreements, as the Obligors may request, in connection with the above release and termination of the Security and the Loan Agreements.
- 6. Each Obligor and their respective affiliates, officers, directors and employees hereby releases EDC from any and all actions, causes of action, suits, debts, duties, accounts, bonds, covenants, contracts, claims and demands whatsoever, which it now has or may hereafter have against EDC and which arise from or are related in any manner to the Loan Agreements and the acts and omissions of EDC or any of its affiliates, officers, directors, employees or agents (collectively, the "Releasees") in connection therewith, except those claims or actions which a court of competent jurisdiction determines are to have resulted from any Releasee's gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- 7. This agreement shall be construed and governed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the laws of Canada applicable therein.
- 8. This agreement may be executed and delivered by the parties in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered will be an original and such counterparts will together constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of this agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission constitutes valid and effective execution and delivery.

EXPORT DEVELOPMENT CANADA

By:

ral counsel and Senior ASSN+ant Secretary, Legal Services

By: Name:

Sheila Banning

Title:

Asset Manager

This Release and Discharge is acknowledged and agreed to by the Borrower and the Guarantors this 50^{36} day of April, 2013:

CANADIAN GENERAL-TOWER

LIMITED

By: Name: Adam K. Peaker

Title: Director

By: John G. Heersink

Title: Director

TEXTILEATHER CORPORATION

Name: Adam K. Peaker

Title: Director

By: Name: John G. Heersink

Title: Director

CGT HOLDINGS LIMITED

By: Name: Adam K. Peaker

Title: Director

By: 1/1/ Name: Jøhn G. Heersink

Title: Director

9586836.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005756 FRAME: 0858

RECORDED: 03/24/2016